171

No. 338, S.]

[Published May 28, 1953.

CHAPTER 182

AN ACT to amend 40.04 (7) of the statutes, relating to the sale of school property.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

40.04 (7) of the statutes is amended to read:

40.04 (7) To authorize and direct the sale of any property belonging to the district

* * Provided, that if the school site or other lands are to be abandoned but were
acquired or are held upon condition that they should revert to the prior owner when no
longer used for school purposes, the board shall sell the buildings or move them to another
site within 8 months after the buildings shall cease to be used for school purposes or the
site ceases to be maintained as a district playground or park.

Approved May 22, 1953.